
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Brian Dunn (Chairman)

Councillors: Clive Carver, Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, 
Mike Reece, Tony Sharps, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas

22 July 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 28th July, 2016 in 
the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

Members are asked to note the start time of the meeting.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
28 June 2016.

4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 11 - 16)

Report of Member Engagement Manager - Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management

Purpose: To provide analysis of the Council's progress towards national 
indicators set by the Welsh Government.

Public Document Pack



2

5 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16 YEAR-END PROGRESS (Pages 17 - 30)

Report of Member Engagement Manager - 

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring. 

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE) (Pages 
31 - 36)

Report of Member Engagement Manager - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
It is not good employment practice or in the public interest for matters the 
subject of consultation with employees effected and other unions to be 
discussed in public at this stage of the process.

7 HOLYWELL LEISURE CENTRE COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER (Pages 
37 - 74)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change), Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change.) - Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment

Purpose: To review the Community Asset Transfer proposal from 
Holywell Community Leisure Centre Group 



3

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
It is not good employment practice or in the public interest for matters the 
subject of consultation with employees effected and other unions to be 
discussed in public at this stage of the process.

8 ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODELS  (SOCIAL CARE, DAY CARE AND 
WORK OPPORTUNITIES) (Pages 75 - 104)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change), Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change.), Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social 
Services, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment

Purpose: To receive and update on progress to establish the Alternative 
Delivery Model

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room,  
County Hall, Mold,  CH7 6NA on Tuesday, 28 June 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Brian Dunn (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, Robin Guest, Brian 
Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Veronica Gay

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council, and Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Ian Dunbar and Paul Shotton.  Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change 2)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, 
Public Protection & Leisure; Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1), Corporate 
Finance Manager, Principal Leisure Services Officer, Finance Manager 
Community Services, and Principal Librarian,

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Member Engagement Manger advised that it had been confirmed at 
the Annual Meeting of the County Council that the Chair of the Committee 
should come from the Independent Alliance Group.  As Councillor Brian Dunn 
had been appointed to this role by the Group, the Committee was asked to 
endorse the decision.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Brian Dunn be confirmed as the Chairman of the Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR
Councillor Andy Dunbobbin nominated Councillor Chris Dolphin as Vice-

Chair of the Committee.  This was duly seconded and supported by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Chris Dolphin be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2016 were submitted.

Matters arising

Councillor Clive Carver raised a concern regarding the mobile library service in 
Hawarden.  It was agreed that the Principal Librarian would address the matter  
following the meeting.  

RESOLVED:

That  the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 

The Chief Executive introduced the report which provided an update on 
the financial forecast for 2017/18 financial year together with the budget 
pressures and the proposed efficiencies for the Organisational Change 
Portfolio in the third and final year of the c
[...]
made by Councillor Guest and explained that the reason for early 
consultation with Overview & Scrutiny was to enable meaningful public and 
stake holder consultation and engagement to be carried out during the 
Autumn.

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer asked for clarification about the 
reference to school meals and sought assurance that this had been properly 
thought through.  He also asked whether there were alternative proposals – 
effectively a “plan b”.  In response, the Chief Executive explained that the 
exercise had been to separate the planned initiatives from possible future 
choices which would take services below their resilience threshold.   If the 
Authority were to make further cuts beyond the portfolio business plans, there 
would be serious consequences, which had been identified within the 

Page 7



4

presentation slides.   He reiterated that it was necessary to appraise Members 
of the actual position. 

RESOLVED

That the Committee supports and endorses the proposals for the 
Organisational Change Business Plan cost pressures and proposed 
efficiencies for 2017/18.

6. PLANS FOR PROPERTY, ESTATES AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES 

The Chief Executive gave a progress report for Organisational Change 
2 which had within its Portfolio Facilities Management; Design and Property 
Maintenance and Valuation and Estates Services.  He explained that progress 
with development of the Alternative Delivery Model for Facilities Management 
continued to make good progress, with the Transition Board formed,  a Risk 
Register developed and with initial staff consultation events scheduled for the 
following month.  The ADM for Facilities Management was an independent 
trading company with a TECKAL exception to trade.  The advantage to this 
was that the Company which would be wholly owned by the Council would not 
be confined to work for the Authority, but could seek work in the commercial 
sector.

Councillor Mike Reece made a reference to the Asset Transfer of 
Bagillt Library for which the Chief Executive thanked him, indicating that this 
would be pursued outside the meeting.   Councillor Clive Carver asked for 
details of the “intelligent client” approach and went on to seek an update on 
the Council owned St David’s Park offices which were currently leased to 
Unilever.  The Chief Executive gave an update.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee note the progress of Service Development within 
Property Services and Facilities Management; and 

(b) That further reports back be made in due course.

7. PLANS FOR LEISURE, LIBRARIES , AND CULTURAL SERVICES

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1), gave an overview and 
then suggested that the Principal Librarian and Principal Leisure Services 
Manager should provide an update for their respective areas.  The Principal 
Librarian commented on the development of a sustainable Libraries 
infrastructure for the future and work on the designated hub libraries in Mold, 
Holywell, Connah’s Quay, Deeside Leisure Centre, Buckley and Flint.  For 
rural libraries the feasibility of Community Asset Transfers was being 
assessed.  

The Principal Leisure Services Manager detailed the Alternative 
Delivery Model proposals for Leisure, which included the transfer of Connah’s 

Page 8



5

Quay Swimming Pool and Holywell Leisure Centre with the remainder of the 
facilities initially being part of the proposed ADM.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) reported that the theatre 
was in the second year of making efficiencies which totalled £0.350m through 
cost reductions, reductions in the number of performances and increases in 
income.  A sustainable staffing structure with key appointments to Artistic 
Director and Executive Director had now been put in place.  Within the 
Museums and Archives Services, it was recognised that these were small 
scale and were being viewed in terms of regional collaboration.  He 
emphasised that Flintshire’s Archive Service was recognised as a leader in 
North Wales and had achieved a formal accreditation which other authorities 
had not yet reached.

Members went on to ask a number of questions about the approach to 
digitisation within the Archives service and whether Town & Community 
Councils had agreed to support the Connah’s Quay pool Cambrian Aquatics 
initiative.   Councillor Robin Guest referred to the statistics which had been 
included within the efficiency statement which showed that library 
membership in Flintshire had increased by 5% over 2 years at a time when 
overall UK library membership had fallen by 4%.  In addition 99% of library 
users had rated Flintshire libraries as either good or very good. Both sets of 
statistics were extremely pleasing

In responding to Members’ questions, the officers thanked Councillor 
Guest for his comments and explained that whilst there was no further news 
about Town & Community Council contributions for Connah’s Quay Swimming 
Pool, Sports Wales had made a grant in the region of £20 – 25k and 
commented on the feasibility of Big Lottery  Fund funding which would provide 
capital investment.  

Councillor Chris Dolphin commented that the smaller community 
councils were currently addressing the issue of the transfer of play areas in 
their respective areas and that once this had been worked through, they may 
then be able to consider supporting their local swimming pool and leisure 
centres financially.

RESOLVED

That the Committee endorses the progress of service development within  the 
Libraries Leisure and Cultural Services.

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the Forward Work 
Programme and drew attention to the item on ADM Social Care which was to 
be considered at the next meeting of the Committee on 28 July 2016.  

RESOLVED:

(a)  That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and 

Page 9



6

(b) That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair
and Vice-Chair be authorised to vary the work programme between 
meetings.

9. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 11.30pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 10



ORGANATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 28th July, 2016

Report Subject Performance Report 2015/16

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report Author Member Engagement Manager

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This is the first of two reports relating to the Council’s performance during 2015/16.  
This first report provides an analysis of the Council’s progress towards the national 
indicators that are set by Welsh Government.  

Improvements against last year’s trends and achievement of targets is visible for 
most service areas represented by national data sets.  Data has yet to be externally 
validated; however, initial indications are positive.

The Annual Performance Report will be produced in September for Cabinet and 
County Council approval.  All national data will have been validated by this time and 
the Council’s comparative performance position in Wales will be known.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Performance Report 2015/16, highlight 
concerns and feedback details of any challenge to the Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee which is responsible for the overview and 
monitoring of performance. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 ANALYSIS OF NATIONAL INDICATOR TRENDS AND ACHIEVEMENT 
OF TARGETS

1.01 The two groups of national performance indicators set nationally are 
collected and reported upon by each local authority; these include the 
National Strategic Indicators (set by Welsh Ministers) and the Public 
Accountability Measures.  Data against these is submitted in May to the 
Local Government Data Unit for validation and a final set is published in 
September alongside comparative positions of other counci
[...]
visits per 1000 population has decreased from 4867 in 2014-15 to 4535 in 2015-16.  
Libraries opening hours decreased by 18% . Visitor numbers decreased by 6.6%. Physical visits decreased by 8% and attendance at events by 13% reflecting the reduced hours of 
opening however, virtual visits increased by 10%.  

The relocation of library services at Hawarden, Mancot and Queensferry from unsustainable buildings to the new Deeside Library facility within Deeside Leisure Centre will see an 
increase in Opening hours so trend should be to increase physical visits.   Deeside Library opened on 29 February and has welcomed 14,416 visitors in total over the last three months 
(March, April and May) into the library.

Last Updated: 14-Jun-2016

KPI Title Previous Year 
Actual Actual

Performance 
Indicator 

Trend
Target Performance 

RAG

LCS/002: the number of visits to Local Authority Sport & Leisure Centres during 
the year where the visitor will be participating in physical activity, per 1,000 
population

9738.74 9744.32 9739

Lead Officer: Ian Bancroft - Chief Officer - Organisational Change 1
Reporting Officer: Paul Jones - Leisure Manager Business Improvement
Aspirational Target: 9739.00
Progress Comment: The number of visits to Flintshire County Councils Sport & Leisure Centres during 2015/16 where the visitor was participating in physical activity increased from 
the previous year. The counties learn to swim programme proved to be particularly popular resulting in a high increase of participants 

Last Updated: 14-Jun-2016

Modern and Efficient Council 

P
age 16



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 28th July, 2016

Report Subject Improvement Plan 2015/16 Year-end Progress

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report By Member Engagement Manager 

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan 2015/16 was adopted by the Council in June 2015.  This 
report presents the monitoring of progress for the fourth quarter/year end of 
2015/16 focusing on the areas of under performance relevant to the Organisational 
Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas 
of under-performance.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee consider the 2015/16 Improvement Plan 2015/16 
Year-end Progress Report, highlight concerns and feedback details of any 
challenge to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
which is responsible for the overview and monitoring of performance.
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16 YEAR-END 
PROGRESS REPORTS

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring report gives an explanation of the 
progress being made towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2015/16 Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by performance 
indicators and/or milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, 
there is an assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they 
are controlled.

1.02 The detailed sub-priority report, shown at Appendix 1, is in a new format, 
which has been generated from the new performance management 
solution, CAMMS.

1.03 CAMMS has been purchased to provide benefits which include: 
 efficiencies by reducing duplication and data entry;
 a single version of the truth; 
 improved visibility and accountability for performance and 

programme / project management objectives; including an audit 
trail; and

 dynamic, exception based reporting with dashboards and standard 
reports.

1.04 Analysis of performance against the Improvement Plan measures is 
undertaken using the RAG (Red, Amber and Green) status.  This is 
defined as follows:-

Performance
 RED – equates to a position of under-performance against target.
 AMBER – equates to a mid-position where improvement may have 

been made but performance has missed the target.
 GREEN – equates to a position of positive performanc
[...]
agement Manager

Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 19

http://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Resident/Council-and-Democracy/Improvement-Plan.aspx
http://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Resident/Council-and-Democracy/Improvement-Plan.aspx
http://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Resident/Council-and-Democracy/Improvement-Plan.aspx
http://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Resident/Council-and-Democracy/Improvement-Plan.aspx
http://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/Resident/Council-and-Democracy/Improvement-Plan.aspx
mailto:robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan – the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

7.02 CAMMS – is an integrated planning, risk management and 
programme/project management and reporting software.  It was purchased 
in April 2015 and work to commence implementation began in May; 
focusing initially on the Council’s Improvement Plan and the Portfolio of 
Social Services.  The link below provides further information about 
CAMMS.
http://cammsgroup.com/

Page 20

http://cammsgroup.com/
http://cammsgroup.com/


Annual Performance Progress Report
Flintshire County Council

Print Date: 05-Jul-2016

P
age 21



8 Modern and Efficient Council 

Actions

LEAD OFFICER STATUS START DATE END DATEACTION COMPLETE
%

PROGRESS 
RAG

OUTCOME 
RAG

8.1.1.1 Develop the Community and Social Sector 
through developing and growing social enterprises in 
Flintshire, in turn supporting and creating new forms 
of local business

Ian Bancroft - Chief Officer - 
Organisational Change 1

In 
Progress

01-Apr-2015 31-Mar-2016 35.00%

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS:
The Community Asset Transfer (CAT) scheme and Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) programme will result in development of new or stronger community organisations and social
enterprises. A number of these should be 'starting up' in 2016. 
[...]
 The extensive programme to consider alternative delivery models across a range of services will continue to impact on available resources across portfolios and 
support services. Support services will need to be prioritised for those services progressing to the feasibility stage, although the numbers progressing to feasibility at this time is lower 
than originally anticipated. Additional/external support may be needed to support the services and support services as we near the commissioning stage.

Last Updated: 01-Jun-2016

P
age 30



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 28 July, 2016

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member N / A

Report Author Member Engagement Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Robert Robins
Member Engagement Manager

Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 32

mailto:robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 2016/17

Page 1 of 2

DATE SUBJECT O&S FOCUS REPORT FROM 

Monday, 12th 
September 2016
10.00am
Meeting to be held 
at Holywell Leisure 
centre

Museums and Archives - update on progress in 
these services covering Heritage Lottery fund work 
at Greenfield and Lottery bid for Bailey Hill

Community Resilience - an overview in relation to 
work on this priority from the improvement plan

Forward Work Programme

Information/assurance

Information/assurance

Development

Ian Bancro
[...]
of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 75

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Performance Report 2015/16
	Appendix 1 - Performance Progress Report 2015/16 Part 1: National Strategic Indicators and Public Accountability Measures - relevant to the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee

	5 Improvement Plan 2015/16 Year-end Progress
	Appendix 1 - Improvement Plan 2015/16 Year-end Progress Report - Modern and Efficient Council (Organisational Change)

	6 Forward Work Programme (Organisational Change)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Organisational Change)

	7 Holywell Leisure Centre Community Asset Transfer
	Enc. 1 for Holywell Leisure Centre Community Asset Transfer

	8 Alternative Delivery Models  (Social Care, Day Care and Work Opportunities)
	Enc. 1 for ADM Project for Learning Disability Day and Work Opportunities  - Procurement Process and Key Milestones
	Enc. 2 Prior Information Notice (PIN)
	Enc. 3 Advocacy Service User Consultation Report




Minutes of the meeting


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JULY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 28th July, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Brian Dunn (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Ron Hampson, Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Councillors Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, and Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management 

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection & 
Leisure; Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education, Chief Executive, 
Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1), Chief Officer (Organisational Change 2), 
Senior Officer Integrated Services Lead Adults, ADM & TSS Programme 
Manager, and Planning and Development Officer (Social Services).  (For minute 
no.16 Mr. Chris Travers, Manager Holywell Leisure Centre)

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Ron Hampson declared a personal interest in the following item 
due to the close association of a service user.

Item 8: Alternative Delivery Models Update: Social Care, Learning 
Disability Day Care and Work Opportunities

11. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 were submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor Paul Shotton said he had given his apologies to the meeting but had 
been listed under those present.

RESOLVED:

That  subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.



12. PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16

The Chief Executive introduced the report which provided an analysis of 
the Council’s progress towards the national indicators set by the Welsh 
Government.  He advised that initial indications were positive and the Annual 
Performance Report would be produced in September 2016.  All national data will 
have been validated by this time and the Council’s comparative performance 
position in Wales made known.

RESOLVED

That the Committee notes the report.

13. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16 YEAR-END PROGRESS

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the monitoring of progress for 
the fourth quarter/year end of 2015/16 focusing on the areas of under 
performance relevant to the Committee.

Councillor Paul Shotton commented on the success of the Community 
Asset Transfer (CAT) programme.  He referred to the high number of expressions 
of interest received and asked if adequate resources were available to fulfil the 
outcomes of the three year trial.  The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) 
responded and referred to the growth in social enterprise and volunteering which 
would start to emerge through asset transfers.  He explained that those 
organisations which had undertaken a CAT would be reporting on the community 
benefits in 12 months’ time.     

RESOLVED

That the Committee notes the report. 

14. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE)

The Member Engagement Manager presented the Forward Work 
Programme.  He advised that the next meeting of the Committee on 12 
September 2016, would be held at Holywell Leisure Centre and a short tour of 
the facilities would take place prior to the meeting.     

In response to a comment made by Councillor Chris Dolphin concerning 
Cadwyn Clwyd, the Chief Executive advised that all capital programmes were 
assured.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be approved.



15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

16. HOLYWELL LEISURE CENTRE COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1)  introduced a report on the 
Holywell Leisure Centre: Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Proposal  which 
provided a summary of the Business Case and proposals for re-locating Holywell 
Library to the leisure centre.  
 
RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the business plan.

17. ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODELS  (SOCIAL CARE, DAY CARE AND 
WORK OPPORTUNITIES)

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 2)  introduced a report to 
provide an update on the progress of establishing an Alternative Delivery Model 
(ADM) for Learning Disability Day Care and Work Opportunities.  He advised that 
the project aimed to modernise and transform day and work services for people 
with learning disabilities and reported on the main considerations.  

RESOLVED:

That progress in the implementation of the ADM for Social Care - Learning 
Disability Day Care and Work Opportunities be noted.  

18. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.13 am)

Chairman


